December 2014) of HK$0.385 for the purposes of the Valuation is lower than the
aforesaid average closing price and is close to the low end of the aforesaid price
range. On such basis, we consider it a fair representation of the current situation.

We understand that the expected volatility was arrived at based on the
annualized standard deviations of the continuously compound rates of return on
the share prices of BYD Company Limited (1211.HK), Chaowei Power Holdings
Limited (951.HK), and Tianneng Power International Limited (819.HK) and FDG
itself. We consider such three Hong Kong listed companies, which are engaged in
similar business as FDG (i.e. battery manufacturing business and electric vehicle
production) and having primary operations in the PRC as in the case of FDG,
reasonable and appropriate comparables to FDG.

We also noted that Assets Appraisal had performed a sensitivity analysis on
the stock price and the volatility which are the two key assumptions adopted in
determining the fair value of the Exchange CBs. Set out below is the summary of
the sensitivity analysis on these two key assumptions pursuant to the Valuation
Report.

Sensitivity analysis on price of FDG Shares

Changes -10% -5% Base scenario +5% +10%
Stock price (HK$) 0.347 0.366 0.385 0.404 0.424
Fair value (HK$) 1,325,974,522 1,371,983,320 1,413,661,298 1,457,357,162 1,502,900,576
Fair value per Offeree Share

(HK$) 1.405 1.453 1.498 1.544 1.592
Percentage change per Offeree

Share comparing to base
scenario -6.21% -3.00% – +3.07% +6.28%

Sensitivity analysis on volatility

Changes -10% -5% Base scenario +5% +10%
Volatility (%) 39.73 41.94 44.15 46.36 48.56
Fair value (HK$) 1,381,692,187 1,390,149,333 1,413,661,298 1,429,289,709 1,444,615,276
Fair value per Offeree Shares

(HK$) 1.464 1.473 1.498 1.514 1.530
Percentage change per Offeree

Share comparing to base
scenario -2.27% -1.67% – +1.07% +2.14%

The calculation of the fair value of the Exchange CBs has been reviewed
and reported on by VMS Securities, the financial adviser of the Offeror and FDG.
However, the Offeree Shareholders should note that such fair value will change
from time to time subject to, inter alia, changes in the abovementioned parameters
of the binomial pricing model.

LETTER FROM THE OFFEREE COMPANY
INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 80 –

The binomial pricing model is, in our view, a commonly used valuation
model for the valuation of convertible bonds. Having considered the above, and
based on our review of the Valuation Report, we also consider that the basis and